• on a pro forma basis to reflect the Reorganization Transactions; and

• on a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect (i) the pro forma adjustments set forth above and (ii) the sale by us of 31,600,000 shares of Class A common
stock in this offering and the application of the net proceeds from this offering as described in “Use of Proceeds”, and after deducting the underwriting
discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The pro forma as adjusted information set forth in the table below is illustrative only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering will
be adjusted based on the actual public offering price, the number of shares sold in this offering and other terms of this offering determined at pricing. This table
should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus as well as “Prospectus
Summary—Summary Historical and Pro Forma Consolidated Financial and Other Data,” “Prospectus Summary—Reorganization Transactions,” “Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements,” “Use of Proceeds” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations” elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2025

(Unaudited) As reported GDH LP
Reorganization

Transactions Pro Forma Pro Forma As-Adjusted

(In thousands, except share amounts)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 509,438  $ 509,439  $ 987,213
Exchangeable Notes $ 763,798  $ 717,212  $ 717,212
Stockholders’ equity:

Unit holders’ capital $ 1,901,644  $ —  $ —
Class A common stock, $0.001 par value, 2,000,000,000 shares authorized, 0 shares issued and

outstanding, actual; 128,002,717 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma;
154,602,717 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma as adjusted $ — $ 128 $ 155

Class B common stock, $0.0000000001 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized, 0 shares
issued and outstanding, actual; 215,862,343 shares issued and outstanding, pro
forma; 208,266,299 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma as adjusted $ — $ — $ —

Additional paid-in capital $ — $ 841,056 $ 1,150,850

Accumulated deficit $ — $ (17,396) $ (17,396)
Non-controlling interests $ —  $ 1,261,437  $ 1,429,417
Total stockholders’ equity $ 1,901,644  $ 2,085,225  $ 2,563,026
Total capitalization $ 2,665,442  $ 2,802,437  $ 3,280,238

131

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following unaudited pro forma combined statement of financial position as of March 31, 2025 and the unaudited pro forma combined statements of
operations for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2024, present our as reported financial statements adjusted for the
pro forma effects of the merger of GDI and GDH LP (the “Reorganization Transactions”).

The unaudited pro forma combined statement of financial position as of March 31, 2025 assumes that the Reorganization Transactions were completed on
March 31, 2025. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2024

[…]

adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma combined financial information are described in the accompanying notes.

The Reorganization Transactions are reflected in the pro forma combined financial statements under Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 805-50,
Business Combinations—Related Issues, as a reverse acquisition. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of
providing unaudited combined pro forma financial information. Differences between these preliminary conclusions and estimates and the final acquisition
accounting may occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited combined pro forma financial information and
Galaxy’s future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements and the related notes should be read in conjunction with “Basis of Presentation,” “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions,” and our historical
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

132

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

As reported GDH LP

Reorganization
Transactions Pro Forma

Adjustments NOTE Pro Forma GDI

Revenues $ 12,976,206  $ —  $ 12,976,206
Net gain / (loss) on digital assets (18,223) —  (18,223)
Net gain / (loss) on investments (133,167) —  (133,167)
Net gain / (loss) on derivatives trading 31,059  —  31,059

Revenues and gains / (losses) from operations 12,855,875  —  12,855,875
Operating expenses:

Transaction expenses 13,059,439  —  13,059,439
Compensation and benefits 56,953  —  56,953
General and administrative 86,575  —  86,575
Technology 9,887  —  9,887
Professional fees 20,772  —  20,772
Notes interest expense 14,071  —  14,071

Total operating expenses 13,247,697  —  13,247,697
Other income / (expense):

Unrealized gain / (loss) on notes payable - derivative 89,606  (89,606) 2(e) —
Other income / (expense), net 672  —  3(a) 672

Total other income / (expense) 90,278  (89,606) 672
Net income / (loss) before taxes $ (301,544) $ (89,606) $ (391,150)

Income taxes expense / (benefit) (6,112) (31,994) 3(a) (38,106)
Net income $ (295,432) $ (57,612) $ (353,044)
Net income attributed to:
Unit Holders of the Company $ (295,432) $ 295,432  3(b) $ —
Common shareholders —  (131,420) 3(a), 3(b) (131,420)
Noncontrolling interests —  (221,624) 3(b) (221,624)

$ (295,432) $ (57,612) $ (353,044)
Net income attributable to common shareholders per Class A

common share:
Basic 4 $ (1.02)
Diluted 4 $ (1.02)
Pro forma weighted average shares of Class A common stock

outstanding:
Basic 4 129,371,458
Diluted 4 345,233,801

133

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

Historical GDH LP

Reorganization and
Reorganization Merger
Pro Forma Adjustments NOTE Pro Forma GDI

Revenues $ 42,596,673  $ —  $ 42,596,673
Net gain / (loss) on digital assets 634,557  —  634,557
Net gain / (loss) on investments 258,791  —  258,791